-

»

MINUTES CF THE REGULAR MEETING '
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHCMA
THURCDAY, JANUARY 14, 1954 - 10:00 A.M.

A regular mssting of ths Ba&fd of Regents of the University of
Oklahoma was held in the office of the President of the University, at Nor-
man, on Thursday, Jaruvary 14, 1954, at 10:CO a.me

The follcwing members wers present: Ragont T» R. Benedum, Presi-
dent, presiding; Ragents Short, Mergan, Littla, Grisso, McDride, and Poster.

Regent Grisso raquested that the minutas of tha measting held on
December 10, 1953, be correctad to show that Item 1 of the MCCHCLUSIONS
ARD RECOMMENDATICNS™ of tho Regsnts Inveetmsnt Commitise was approved uy
the Regents (soe page 4758), and that this be included in the mirutes. A
copy of this item followst "i. That the Investmont Coamaittee of the Uni-
versity promptly submit to the Regents a form fer periedic reports, the
report to have sufficient informatien to enable the Ragents to make an
intolligent appraisal from the infermation set in it."™

The Secrotary was dirscted to corrsct the Decomber 10 mimites
aceordingly.

With the atove correction the mimtes of Dacember 10, 1953, wors
approved. _
The following psriennel recommendations by President Crosz wore
approved on motion by Ragent McBride: ‘ -
- PACULTY

AFPOINTHMENTS1

Jolm Dennis Ia.ﬂﬁn, Instructor in Accounting, Dspartment of Financa, $750
for L% months, January 16, 1954, 1/2 tius. :

Harold B, Wenzel, Instructor in Civil Engincering, 8800 for 4 months, Pob-
ruary 1, 1954, 1/3 tine.

Brewn Mackin, Instructor in Mathematics, $9C0 for 4% months, Jamary 16,
1954, 1/2 tima. Originally appointed for lat semsster only.

Avis C. Slater, Special Imstructer in Mathemsiics, £800 for 4% months,
January 16, 1954, 1/2 time. Originally appointed for lst ssmester only.

Franeis Merk Townsend, Special Mstructor in Chemical Enginearing, 31,125
for 43 months, Jamuary 16, 1954, 1/2 tims. Originally appointed for 1st
~mstar only.

Gls.adys Dart, Tsaching Assist.ant in Chemistry, £1,200 for 43 menths, January
16, 1954. o




Jarmuary 14, 1954 770

CHANGE:

Jara Xack Feroman, Instrvetor in Education, salary inersased from the rate

‘1’5 §3,600 to the rate of $3,832.50 for 9 memths, rotreactive to Sspiember 1,
953.

GRADUATE ASSISTANT

APPOINTMENT:

gduard Bland Burke, Doporiment of Zeclogy, $533.32 for 4 menths, February 1,
Ok,

SCHOLARSHIP:

Aarenn C. Little, Jr., Califernia Company Schelarship in Civil Engineering,
350 per month for 4% months, Jamvary 16, 195L.

FELLCWSHIP:

Jemos H. Chammess, Universal 0il Precducta Pellowship in Chemieal Enginear-
ing, $50 per meath for 5 months, Jamuary 1, 1954. '

RON-ACADEMIC
APPOTNTMENT 33

Den E. CGuyer, Sanitarian, Studemt Health Servics, rate of $4,2C0 for 12
menths, Dacember 1£_ 1953,

Richard Krug, Traveling Consultant in Avdiclogy, Spsech and Hoaring Clinie,
salary paid by Crippled Children®s Cosmigsiony Octobar 1, 1953,

CHARGES:
Ted R. lans, Y.B.¥. Tabulating Maching Operator, Machine Acceunting Servics,

salary ircreased from the rate of $3,6C0 to the rate of 33,900 for 12 months,
Jamwary 1, 195h. ~ ,

Hartha Mao Newsll, Assistant to tho Counselor of Womsn, Executive Director

~of TWCA, salary increased fwom $3,660 to 84,000 for 10 months to July 1,
1954, Salary increass retroactive to Soptembar 1, 1953.

RESTGNATIONS -

Fred H. Crova, Public Relaticns Assistant, Seaior, Department of Fublie
Rolations, January 5, 1954. To enter full tims profossionul writing.

SCHOOL OF MEDYCINE ARD UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS
LEAVES OF ABSENCE:  (comt. on naxt page)



Jamuary 14, 1954 LT

Paul M, Obert, M.D., Assistant Professor of Pathology, military leavs of
absenca, October 1, 1953.

Rheba Huf? Edwards, M.D., Instructer in Medicine, leave of absonce without,
PaY, September 1, 1953 to March 1, 1954,

Harlan K. Sowell, M.D., Instructor in Arnesthesiology, return frem indefinite
leave of absence because of illnesa, December 16, 1953.

AFPOINTMENTS:

Rameel Caputto, M.D., Instructor in Rescarch Blochemiatry, no salary,
Hovember 30, 1953, 1/2 time.

Brock R, Westtrook, M.D., Chief Resident and Clinical Assistant in Obste-
trics and Gymecology, $125 per menth for 12 months, Hovember 1,.1953, 1/2
time. To bBo peid from the National Fund for Medicsl Bdueation.

Paul W. Coas, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Oral Surgery, clinical rates,
November 18, 1953, 1/2 tims.

Sam N. Musallam, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Medicina, clinical rates, De-
cembor 4, 1953, 1/2 time.

RESIGHATIONS:

Paul P, Webb, M.D., Assistant Profegsor of Physiolegy, Dsecember 31, 1953.
To devote full time to research.

Arthur A. Hallams, M.D., Attending Paychiatrist, October 31, 1953. Private
prm’.cc. .

Tho Agenda 1listod reports from the fellowing srecial Rsgents?
Commitiees:

"Committse on Insurancaes Rsgents Poster, Littls, Short." Deforred
until later in the mesting since Rsgent Pestor was delayed in arriving at
the meeting,

Commitise on Purchasing: Regaents Benodum, Short, MeBride." Do~
ferred until afterncen.

"Ceomittae on Investmontss Grisso.” Regant COrisso submitted a
nSupplemsntary Rsport en Investments of Will Rogers Fund by Regents® Com-
mittee, Jarmary L, 19534"; the report being as follcowss



Januwary 14, 1954 ATTR

.

3.

e

05.

WLIST OF PRTICIPLIS FCR TIWESTMENTS CF WILL RCCIRS FUHD

Diversifications EXAIEIT A!

To reduce the risk of loas a good working rule wouid be not to invest
mora than twenty percent of funds in any sne industry, nor mors than
five psrcent of funda in any one ccmpany.

Disperaiont
Ko one class or type of security is relied upen.

Balance:

A definita ratio betueen stocks and bonds sheuld be medintainsd. At
present this ratio shouid bs fifty percant in each. -

Cont.inucus Invesiment:

The assots are invested at all times, except for 2 small cash fund
suitable for taking up additicral bend or stock subscripticns.

High Quality in 3ecuritiess

In common stocks this means ratings of BB, or its equivalent, in the
industries commoniy kmown as *defenzize? or ?growth? situations. In
bonds it meana sacurities rated A or bstloer, and Paa or battor for
convertible issuss. In the case of preforred steoeks it would mean
a rating of EB o bstter.

PSUGGESTED DITERSIFICATICH FOR IRVESTMENTS I STOCKS
COMMCN _OR PREFERRED

"PERCENT OF EXHIBIT B
PORTFOLIO R TNDUCTE

0 Fira & Casualty

10 Banking

15 Electric Powor % Light
5 | Rails

20 ' Potroloum and Matural Cas
5 Chemical
5 Bthical Drugs

10 Consumar ?inaﬁca
8 Rstadl Merehandiue
2 Cash leoserve




Jameary 14, 1554 LT73

"CONCLUSICNS AND RERCCMMENDATIONS

M. That the Investmant Committee of the University premptly sulmit to
the Regents a form for pericdic reports, the report to have sufficient
informaticn to enable the Regents to malla an intelligent appraisal
from the information set in it; and select a suitable tims or times
for the report to be made and reviowed.

72, That the Board of Regents adopt as an invesiment policy for the Will
Rogers Mund the liat of principles sst out in Exhibit A°,

3. That the diversificaticn by industries set out in Exhibit ¢5' be adopted.

4. That the invesiment policy of the Regonts with regard to the Will Rogers
Fund be that a cash reserve of two parcent bte maintained, that 98% of
the funds be invested one-half in tonds ard one-half in common or pre-
farred stocks and that when by price changes or othorwise there is a
departure from this baiance of ton percent, it bs corrocted by sales
and purcheases.

"5, That frcm the capital gains now and to be rsalised, a sufficient sum
not to exceed $1000.CO be treated as incoms, if necessary, for the
Board of Contrel to carry out its pressnt program for the current
yarm. Other capital gains should bs added to the principal ef the

5. That the Board of Centrol be instructod ¢o meke the salaes and purchases
to cause the fund to conform to the investmont policy within a reason-
able time and it is muggested that four months should bs encugh time.

@7, That in the selactien of bonds, considsration bs given also to the
time of maturity in order that maturities my be staggered.

/8/ V. D, Grisso®

‘ Regont Grisso moved adoption of the report. He stated he would
maks ancther recommendation, No. 8, when Fos. 1 to 7 haveo baen acted upon.

Rogent Mc2ride called for the question on ths seven items listed.
The moticn to adopt the report was unahimously approved.

Rogent Grisszo presented the follewing recemmendation as No. 83
"That considoration bs given to the investmont of scme meney, if othor re-
quirements are mot, in Oklahoma enterprises.” Mr. Grisso menticned several
industries as examples but stated he did not want to restrict the Beard of
Control in making its recommendations for investment of funds. Hs explained
farther that the above recommendations do net changs the fimstions of the
Board of Control but suggest a guide or policy on investments.

¥r, Grisso®s rocczmendation on Ho. 8 wes adopted.



Jameary 14, 1954 K770

I% was the consensus of the Regenis thal an appropriate resclu-
tion, or lotter be sent to ths Board of Control of the Will Regers MNemorial
Foundaticn exprassing the aprpreciation of the Regents for the fins work that
has boen dons in administoring the fund gines it wes estavlished inm 1939,

President Cross callsd atbantica to the memorandum frem Boyd
Gumning, Chairmen of the University Invostmsnt Cezmittce, a copy of which
follonms

®T0: PRESIZENT G. I. CR0S3
FRR{: Investmsat Coxmittee
DATZ: Jameary 5, 1954
I} RE: Principles of Investment

BThe Investment Committee rscommends the fellewing statement of primciples
ba used as 2 genoral policy ocn ths invesimont of University Tndoumsnt funds.
The cermitiae further recommends that fends holding invostmsnis substantislly
different from thosa definsd by such principles be adjusted gradually over

a psried of tims as it is eccomcmically feasibls to do 300

". Diversifieation To rsducs tho risk of loss a good werldng rule would
bo not to invest more than twenty paresnt of funds in any one industry,
nor eors than five peresnt of furds in any onc company.

"2, Dispersion No one class or typs of security is relied upon.

73, BRalance In support of (2) dispsrsion, a definite ratio betwsen commen
stocks and fixsd-income securities should be maintained, At pressent
this ratio might be not less than forty pereent im either eategory.

“,. Contimucus Investmont Tho asaets are {nvested at all timss except
Tor & omail cash fund suitable for taking up additienal bond er steek
subscripticns. There iz no waiting on ths sidelines for mors favor-
able mornmitiaa.'

"Se M Ouality in Sacurities 1TIn ccamen sbocks this means vatings of EB,
or its equivalesn{. » in the indusirics ccmmonly nowm as ®defemsive? or
Pgrowth? sitvations. In bends it means securitios ratsd A o batier,
and Bag or better for convertible dasuss. In the cass of preferred
stoecks it woild msem a rating of EB or betler.

er[_ R, Beoyd Gurning
R. BOYD GUINNING, Chairmen
Investeent Coomittao®

Actiont Tho msmorandum was received, discussed and f£iled,

Pragidont Cross rocommonded econfirmatien of the mail woie under
date of Dacerber 21, 1953 en ths investmant of Will Rogers Memorial Scholare
ghip Punds as recommended by the Ecard of Centrel, as fellowss



Jamsary 14, 1954 LT75

FICH TIED 0 TIMES nmmzs'f LATE FRICE

BATTNG BOXD L . FATHED 1983 &

BEB  Ban. Tnd. Logn 433 73 3.80 9 103-3 3.20 3.15 6 mo. 1CL
Cal1 104~ 3,763

AA  Pac, Tel. & Tol. 4384 3.72 8105h 4.77 4.96 6 mo. 1070
Call 105.7 3.32%

BRB  Southern Preds. 3-3/4s 47
cal1 102-3/4 4.32 8 9 3.07 . 9%
CONV. to commen 2 35-5 Com, now? 42333

A Wostinghouse Air Brake -
3-7/8 T8 3.29 @ 99-7 99-7
Call 3.?. 1003 RGGO 1Q3°3o . 308%

Thres U. S. Ssries G, Bonds, (V295356 - 7 - 8) §5,000 each which
maturad on Dscember 1, 1953, havs baen cashad.

Cn moticn by Regent Grisso the reccmmendation was approved.

L d

President Cross read a lotter from YWalter W. Xraft espraessing his
sppreciation o the Rogants for the autherizatien of the 1life-time pass to
athlastic events at tha Decamber 10, 1953 moeting.

President Cross reperted, dus to the absencs of Mr. Wilkinsoen, he
had not recoived recormmendations concerning remmval of contracts for agsis~
tant coachos witcse contracts expised on Decembar 31. Ha recoarmended that
the contracts be extended ponding raceipt of a recomspdaticon from ¥e. Wil-
kinsen.

Rogant: Little moved, and it weo voted to approve the recommendatien.

- Pregident Cicss diseussed various aspects of the Athletie Depart-
meant, including the Orangs Bowl game, the reports cercorning Bud Wilkinson®s
offar by the University of Himesota, renewal of centracts for ccaches, cone
eassions at the homs james, etc. He stated ko would mske a full financisl
report on the Orangs Bowl goma and the concessions to the Regonts by mail.

Recess for luncheon in tha Union Building at 12:C0. The follewing
maprasentatives of tho University Senate were gussts at the lunchaons

Joasph Pray, Chalrman of the Ssmatas

Clyde Farrar, Chairman of the Cmmmittise cn Faeulty Persennal

Pugsne Bavinger, Chairman of the Coxmmities on University Organissilen,
Budgst, and Publications



Savmory i, 1994 L7786

Paul David, Chajrman of the Commdttes on Tazcuig and “zgearch

Rufus Hall, Chairman of the Ceamrittes ¢n Cowraes; ind Cuirrieula

Lavarne A. Cxump, Chairman of tho Committeos on Shuiomt rrd Pubiic Re-
lations

John B. Pruce, Chadrman of the Cozmittes cn Acadeaie 5*andamda

Cr. Pray made a repert on dths organization and frnctions of the
lhiversit,, Serate, and ths respactivo chairmen raperied en Tunctions of
their comiticas.

Ths mesting was regumsd at 1:40 in the Preoident?s: effice.

Proszidont Cross distributed ceopies of a rouest on the foethall
breedcasts dwring the 1953 seasen. PFollewing is a fimamelal statoments

noome

Toxas Ceepany contract 53,000

Sale of radio rights by WNAD 8,b Da2Ft 311,659,227
Expsnge

Poyments to Xansas, Colorado and Iowa State 1,757.2%

Administrative Expenss B2 .66

Seeratarial and clerical 130.65

Engineoring ' 1:«’:‘.@6@

Talephona, telegraph and postags C2.25

Linas charges and other techrical expenses _ :a.s},zo
$2,04 .63 2,847.48

Excoss of income over exponss $8,211.59
#Includos aceccunts recoivabls fiwvnm radie stations.

It was tho consensus of the Ragsato thad preliminary lottors be
sent cui inviting proposals for the 1954 broadeantis, that ¢l:3 proposals,
when recaived, bs considaraed on their werilc. It was also agresd that Re-
gont Short bo appointed to reprscent the Ragomis to werk with Reseca Cate
cn the matter of brezdeasting the 1954 foothall gamac.

Pragident Cress reported thal of thz 500 temporary housing unito
in Soconsr City (Pre-fabs), approximately 170 of the cnu-bedrrom wmits &re
new unoccupicd. Uader prosent-day conditisns, $hs guell uwniis are nod vory
dsairablae, becauze of their minimm size (16 = 16 Zest of tcial floor opaca)s
Such wits ars expensive to mainlain in usabiz conditiim, and 1t would seom
te ba good business to dispese of thoss thad aro 11y to rrmain unececu-
piod.



January 14, 1954 K757

Prenident Cross raccrmamded bzt tho Regents anithorige advertis-
ing for btids for sals of 170 of the zmall heousing units In Ssoner City.

Ragent Mergun moved, and it w3 unanimously voted to approve the
reccrmendation, with She provisien to sell, enn, mera than ecne, or all sf
the units.

Prasident Cross calisd attemtion t9 Mr. Cate’s memerandion conzoarn-~
ing Parkview Apartmants under date of Jamvary 8, 1954. A cepy of ihe zamo-
random folleowss

"The Faderal Housing Administiration has indicatsd itz intent to
zdvertiss for coxpetitive bids for sala of tho Parkview Apawmtuants, & 244~
unit housing project on Lindasy Straet, acress the street south fmm tho
eazt portion of the old Univarsity golf coursa.

"Dagerivtion of proverty

"The properzy includss 39 two~story btuildings cemtaining 244 twe-
badreom apartments (total of 1,098 recms), 132 electric refrigerators, 132
kitchen atoves, complote furmishings for 4O apartments, strsets, walks,
parking lots, water and gas distribution systoms, and sanitary gewer sys-
tam, Apartmonts are equipped with gas space heaters, hot wator haaters,
and venstian blinds.

"Censtuetion

"Conerste foundatien, pumice block emtarior walls with gunits
finish, asphall tile fieors, built-up rsofing.

"Meed for the proveriy

Mlequisition of this preperty by ths Universilty weuld be moss
timely bscausst

%g) The 5CC omergensy heusing wmits in Seenor City,
censtructad in 1546, are rapidly beccming very
ecpansive o mmtain, and loss ard less accepbable
as living quartars for mavrisd studonts (the 3C0
singlo units ars particuiarly undesirable by
pent-day standamis bseauss of their smallnsss).

"5} The last of the 19435 tends which finanesd Seerer
City sheuld ba retired during the apring ssmester,
making it logally possibls for the University to
dispose of the prefabs.

me) About 230 of the prefabs are now scoupied, indi-
ca’cing that tho summer of 1954 would be an ideal
tims £o discentinue thao omorgency heusing in
Sconer City and provide pesrmanant housing for
marrisd students and temporary faculty momters
in a project such as Parkviwo



Jarmuary 14, 1954 _ X778

"d) Furnishings noit in use in the prefabs protably
could bte used o coaplets the furaiching of all
the Parkviss Apartmentse

g Miemarn Apartments {96 eno-bedroem unita) and the Legan
Apactments (24 units availabdle on a scholarship tasis) are the only porma-
nent apartmant facilitias for students and temvorary faculty members that

arad controlled by the Tniversity. Additlien of Parkvisw would imeresaso the
total to 3684. Prasent occupancy in Socner City, logan Apertments and Hie-
ramm Apertmenta i3 450 and there i3 a waiting list for two-bedrocm apartments.

"Bven in 1939-40, beiors Werld War II, wmors than 5C0 married stu-
dents were enrolled iz the University. Thisc semostor there 2rs mor» than
1,536 married students enrolied. It appears roasonmible to axpect the num-
tor of married students, and the number of sirgle graduate studermts {(who
are permitted to live in apartmsnts) will stzedily inerease in ths years
ahaad,

¥Past axperiarnce indicatss that the supply of low-cost rantal
housing for married students and temporary facully mesbers mads available
by privats property owners in Horman fluctuataes greatly and cannot %a de-
pendad upon to meast student needs. )

"Discentinuance of the Scomer City bsusing without replacing the
200 double units with cther units controlled by the University very lilelsr
wonld cause streng eriticism from studentas.

”Salas Proceduras

"Preliminary informaticn obtained from the Glklahema City and
Washington officas of the FEA indicatas:

M. Advertisement for bids probably will bs issued about the
middle of Jamuary, with the clesing date about the middle ef Fabwuary.

72. The FHA cannot legally negotiate a sale, even with a state
agency, uanless no accaytable bid is receivad in the public sals.

3. Sems oight or ten possible biddsrs have visited ths FHA
of2icas for information following publication severnl wosks ago of a pre~
liminary announcament that Parkview might be offered for sala,

"Price

"The Parkview projoct is understoed to have cest at least
$2,000,000 whon constructed in 1945. The construction cost indax for this
arca has risen since then fiom 203,7 to 23%.8. Tho FHA mortgzage on the
property as of June 1, 1950, smounted to 91,858,000,

"The FHA has amounced that the minimm prics it will aceopt for
the propsrty now is §1,100,00C, of which at least 450,000 must bs in cash,
with a macioum mortgage of $1,050,000 smortiszed in A7L menthly pagymonts.



Janwary 14, 1934 LT

?The minimiz priec azounts to only 34,508 por apasrtaend wit,
including the land, site imprevemsnts, utility lines and the fmmisnix:i,.,
daseribed abo73.

“Crsratinz Prezran

YAn anaiysis of dobd serviecs requirements for a §1,050,000 437
mrtzage, and estizatad cperating costs, indicates thad ths Universisty
cenld dreak swvem on 738 eccuparcy, with a rental rata schedule gomswhat
lowsr than presont rates.

"The University wouid have the following cparating adventages 2o
ccmpered to a privts cwnor:

ra) The University could mske a substantial saving in water costs
bty cemecting with the Universityts own water preductien and distzibutisn
system;

") A substantial oxoun® ceuld b3 gaved on fire end aiended
coverase insurance by bringing the proieet inte the eily limits {(uhich a
privmi};e omar provably could not afferd to do tecguse of liahilit, for eity
tesmn

%e) The University would net be subject to od valorem tamos, as
would 3 private cwner;

7d) The University has a staf? oxvoricmead in houwsing administea-
tion cn 2 large scals, end would nct have to incur so mish cub-of-poekst
oxpanse for mansgemsnt s

%g) The University®s physieal piomt dopartment sould provide
building maintonancs at minimm costy

»£) Bacouse of lcwer operating expense, the University could ront
apartments at lewer ratess

") Vaconcies weuld bs £illed threugh the University®s housing
office withoud necessity of employlng tho sorvices of g rental agsneys

"h; The University weuld nst be dependent upen Havy perscrnsl
far tonants to the samo extent as would & privatc cwmer, and thersfers would
not run the rick of trouble if and when the Foval Alr Technieal Training
Contor adjoining the University campus is discontilnueds

i) A private purchaser would bo handicapped in obtaining full
cecupancy as leng as the University conbimuss $0 epsrate i3 Seoner City
housing wnits. The University probably will have to continus c'ce'*ating %ha
200 two-badrecst units indefinitely unlsss it can provide pormonont facilie
ties to repiace thom.



Janwary 14, 1955 L7850

by Oniversity

(1) The University Regents ecovld bid the mindmom price (555,000
eash and 81,050,000 mortgage) in tho advertised zals, and hops tha’ no aigher
bid would be received. The $50,0C0 could ba mede available Prem the Univer-
gity Book Mzchange building reserve fund which was acewmulated durdng tho
poricd of large vetaran anrolmsnut and which proved 4o bs much in awcess of
the arcunt needed to furnish and egquip ¢he now beok stors in the Unien,

#(2) The University could sceik additicnal unebligated fumds Prom
rasorves of other guxriliaries and bid mors tham 550,000 cash.

"(3) Tho Regouts could submit & bid im their capacity as Board
of Directors of the Undversity of Cidahem Sousinmg Autherity. The Houasing
Authority bid might be a preposal to pay 81,100,000 (or mere) all in eash
fer theo property, this amoumt to be raised oy issuing Heusing Autherity ends.
Such an all-cash bid veuld givs the Universily prefaorsnes ever & biddor who
offered the same total. prics bub ineluded ¢hs §1,030,000 mertenge in his bid,
according to the Washingbon officoe of FHA.

SOPERATING PRCCRAM FOR PARXVIEW APARBIENTS
(Assuming AC-yeor aweriization of 31,100,000 bend issus)

January 8, 195
"Estinmatad Anmual Yncoma

L4 apartments @ §52.50 $27,7
123 epartments 8 55.C0 21,180
37 eportmants @ 57.70 25,530
40 apartments @ 62,20 30,000 §164,430
Less 20% allcwanes fer vacancies 2,586 8130504
"Egtimted ExXvence
Dbt garvice 55,576
Insurance 4,5C0
Wateor v 4,C00
Rlactricity 750
Znlarios and wagss 7,260
¥aintenance rspairs 20,000
Reserve for replacswments 11,980
Crownds upkesp 4,800
Disposal of rofuse . 2.400 811,204
"Ixcess Incoms sver Esmenge ' 320,338

“Covarnge is approxtinstely 1.18 times expance and dobt serwics.



Jameary b, 1954 LTS8

YRECCMMENDATION

"That the Reszents be requested to authorise the businsss vice-
pregident to inrestigats possidilitles for firancing acquisitien ef Park-
view, either by tond iasue or otharwise, ard report pricr te the February
meeting of the Beard,”

It was moved and voted to approve ths recemendaticn. Ragent
Grisso woted NO. He 13 ogposad to the University taking over the apartmeonts
theorsby taldng ths property off the tax rolls,

Pragident Cross incivded in the Agonda a copy ef a commmication
frem ¥rs. Poul Updegraff, Presidant of the Cldahoms Asseciastion of Garden
Clubs, and reperted ca a confsrence with heor. He stated the Natiomel Coun-
cil of Carden Clubs, nce lecated in Fow Yerk, is contomplating buildiug a
perranent home for its offiese, and Mrs. Updograff inmuired relative Lo a
tuilding sits and tezporary offies spacs wnitll tho permanent hems is com-
pleted. Prosideat Cross stated there is ampie spaes on the North Campus
for tamporary offics sracs and that & long-time leass for a tract of land
for 8 parmanent building may bz worked euts. :

© . Pregident .Cms racenmsnded that tiis Regsnts approve the gonsral
idca, and that he be authoerized to tall Mrs. Updsgraf? and ths National
Officors that the Business lansgsr is sutherized to drar vp & eontract

cevaring this project.

Cn motion by Regent Foster the recommendation wms wmanimoualy
approved.

, President Cress roported soven bids wers resesived on Januvary 7
cn fluld milk preducts for the Ferman Camprs of the University for the
poried Fsbruary 1 through August 31. The total amouwnts bid on the speeci-
fiod quantity estimatas, and unit pricss bid for 1/2 pints of Grade A
hemoganised milk, ars as follewss

% Pinta
Total Ml
Johnaon Dairy, Norman $27,433.00 8§ .08
Gilt Tdge Dairy, Norman 27 453300 06
Bansen & Atlee, Oklahoma City 25,343.80 «054,5
Bordon Co., Ciklahema City 25,423.50 -055
Townley*a Dairy, Cklahcma City 2,907 L0% JO5L
Da Coursey Co,., Cklahcma City A ,2Th 80 - 0523
#Contral Dairy Products Ca., 20,775.30 o045

Oklahema City
#Assuming 10% discount provided for in bid weuld be earned.
#Bid includes "checolaie drink™ containing 23 bdutterfat, rather than
"shocolate milk, Grado A", which would raquirs 3.3% butterfat.



January 14, 1554 4,782

Frasident Cross rscommended that ¢he low bid for fluid milk pro-
ducts submitied by Central Dairy Freducts Cempany be accepted, subject to

a) inspacticn and approval of bidder?a pland and
miik handling practices by a represantative of
the Universiiy’s Student Hsalth Servica prier
%o formel award of contract

b) avidence that bidder has permit to sell milk in
Norman

¢) delivery of satisfactory performanca bond in ae-
cordance with bid specifieaticns.

The reccmmendation was approvaed en metien by Ragent Fostar.

Prosident Cross called ationtien to Item 20 in the Agenda - "Sur-
vivor?s Rights and Bsmefits for Military Studenta® - a cepy of which followss

"As a congsejusnce of last summer?s 2ragedy, in which twenty-thrse
University of Oklghoma students lost their lives whilo on NROTC sumer duty,
Colonal R. L. Danig, Professor of Nawal Sciencs, has invostigatad the matter
of "Survivors? Bsnefits’ and has brought to the attention of the Prosident
the fact that Contract RROTC studeonts are not eligible, 23 Regular HROTC
students ars, for serrvicemen’s indemmity. '

PA lottor of October 20, 1953, from thae Judgs Advocats General to
Colonel Donig reads ia part as follows:

7?2, The Raval Roserve Officers? Training Corps was established
under the authority of the Act of March 4, 1525 {13 Stat. 127%) as amended,
(34 U.S.C. 821), This Act specifically provided that members of the Corps
digablad from injury, iliness, or disease eccurring in line of duty while
traveling to or firom, or while participating in, an authorised practice
cruisa ars entitled %0 necessarys

a. hospitalization and rehospitaliszation;

b, madical and surgical cars and trsatment in & hespital
or at his hamo; and .

¢. transperiation and subsistenca incident o such hospi-
talization and trzatment and to his hems upon diachargs
therofrom.

Hogpitalizallon, cars, and treatmeni shall ertond wnt4il the disability cannct
be matorially improvad.

ne3, Ssctions 2 and 3{c) of the Act of April 20, 1940, as amended,
(34 U.8.C. 925, 926/c7) provids that membars of the NROTC who die while per-
ticipating in an authorized practice crulse or parforming authorized trevel
to cr from such a cruise, or whils hospitaliged or undsrgoing treatrent in



January 14, 1G3L . L4733

accordance with paragraph 2 above, are allcwed "funoral oxpensss®. This
allcwance is limited to expsnses incident to

{a) recovery of the bedys

{b) cremation of the bedy at tha rojusst of ths relstivess

(c) preparation of the tedy for burial;

(d) transpertation of the bedy to 4he home of the decsased
o to & natiecnal or cther camstary designated %y propsr

v hority; and

(e) interment.

"%%he ZIExapt for active duty pay and travel allcwances, the bsno-
fits indicated in parsgraphs 2 and 3 abowe ars tho ealy rights and bsnofito
t0 which NROTC mambers, as guch, ars entitled while particinating irn authe-
rized practice cruises regardless of the durniicm of She training poricd.

"5, The Act of August 13, 1948 {60 Stat. 1057), as amonded,
(34 U.S.C. 1020), supplemontsd the act of 1925, supra, and autherized the
establishment of a FMaval and Mardine Corps officer candidate Sraining pro-
gram. The Secrotary of the Navy was given the authority to enroll mmbers
of the NROTC in the supplemantal progran and appoint thess salsetsd as mid-
shipman in the Haval Ragervn. Students attached to ¢he WRUTC are not ipzo
facto members of the U. S, MNaval Reservo. {C.M.0. 5-195i-149). These gtu-
dents selectod for training undér the prograa established by ths Act of
1946, surra, acquire reserve status uder the provisions of the Act, and
are comronly referred to as WRegular® NROTC studonts. Those not o solected,
ratu:in their formor status and are cermonly referrsd o as "Centract™ FROTC
studants. .

"t5, The 1946 Acht confers no madical or death tenafits. The
banefits detailed in peragraphs 2 and 3 adovo are availadle to all NROTC
students, Contract or Regular. Howsver, the Rsgular WROTC studsnts, by
virtus of their designation as "midshipsien in the Haval Rosorve® msy cuali-
Ly for the benafits affordsd membeors of the U. 3. ¥aval Reserve by other
provisions of law, (i.s., servicemen®s indemnity, death gratuity, peasien,
rotirement pay, hespitalisation with pay and allewancos and federal civilien
employses? cempansation benofits).

"7, Inastuch ag Centract NRTUC gtudents ars not mambars of the
U. S. Navai Rasorve, they ars not entitled to {tho additional banefits granted
the Pogular NROTC students, and are limited to the »ights and benefits de-
tailed in paragraphs 2 and 3 abova.®

*The following points seem cloars

W1l. Tho cnly typo of applicable benefit which is noer available
0 Regular HROTC students, but not to Contract studeats, weuld bo the ser-
vicemen?s indemnity, smounting to & paymamt of 810,000 to the family, or
raxt of kine The death gratuity providing six menths? pay to the wife,



January 14, 1954 L76L

would, of course, not be applicable to Contraet students sinmes thay are,
by dsfinition, unmarrlied. Ponsion and retirsment pay obrviously would not
apply to thom and hoszpitalizatien is alrsady includad in thoir benefits.

n2. The prasent lzw which melites the sem\,amm% irdernity avail-
abls to ths survivors of a Ragular studont, but not 2o the survivers of a
Contract sludent, ssams patently inequitabls. I crwaltos the possibility
that when two msn losa their lives doing procisely fhe same work, undor pre-
ciszely the sams conditiena, tho surviver?s bemslits may be ali cge?‘wr diffsrent.

%3, As it happsned, a1l the man who lest their lives in the tra-
gady of last gummor wore Ragular HRUTC studonis. I semo of them had been
Contract students and others Rogular studonts, the Universitr might have
been in 2 difficult positien.

4. According to Celensl Desnig, Colemsl Geedhart and. Colonsl
Thelen have discovered that the same inoquity exisis in the Alr Perte and

the Army.

5, Thess sircumntancss are duo ncd to ziiitory policy bub te
provisions in various Acts of Congrsss. :

N3ince the University offers ROTC training as a regular part of
its program for its students and thersby mere or lsss encournzes them to
enroll in cne of the ROTC units, the University ic undor soma chligatien Lo
proteet the interssts of the students while thoy sre cn summer duly, as well
as while thsy ara en ¢he campus.

"The Presidont, thorefore, hrings this situation to the attention
of the Ragenta and suggests that thsy mey wish to ccnsider Saking up with
msmbers of our Congressicmal delegation in Congress the feasidility of amsnd-
ing the periinent Acts of Congrass so that RUIC studenis on sowmer duty may
have the sams protection as regular servicemen.®

Preaident Cross recommendad that he be direected o writa en bo-
half of the Ragents to the Cklahema reprasentatives in Gungraas » urging
that the discrepanciss bs remedied.

On motion byr Ragent Grisso ths recommendation was mammaly
approvad.

Ragent Benodum stated he will ses Congrescman Jarman within the
next 2w days and will take tho matter up with him,

President Cross prosented tho follamring rosolutien by tho Gtudent
Ssnote passed en Decomber 17, 19533

WAEREAS: As it stands row, the students at tho University of Oklzhema may
reesive an athletic heliday for wirning a majer sporting charmpicn=-
ship - baskstball or football.



Jaruary 14, 1954 L

WABREAS: This provision deas not always insure the two annual helidays which
are provided for in the saetiing up of the yearly calondar by Uni-
versity authoritiss,

WHEREAS: There ars many cccasions on which Univerzity students faeel a3 holil-
day dus,

WHEREAS: If the right to grant holidays at any desirablo time was dalegatezd
to the Student Ssnates as 3 ropresentatives body of the students -
rmore eatisfaction could be obtained.

THEREFORE ER IT EVACTEDs That the Student Senato shall have the right to
grant a maximem of two scheol holidays throughout esch scheol year -
with the arrroval of the administration.

President Cross stated Dsan MacHinn reccamends that the actisn ef
the Studenmt Ssnate, aliowing the Sznatas the dessignaztion of tuwe holidays each
gnademic yoar, ba approved. His rsacening is that %his would mako for goed
will and merale ameng the students and at ths same tinms establish a policy
under which students coculd net agitats for wnschaduled holidays for reoasons
of caprice or erowd pzychoiogy.

Ha astated he agraed with Dean MacMimm and recomrended approval
of tha proposal with the following cerditions or provisoss

1. That the Student Senate not be given final autherity to grant
a holiday btut bs given authcr-‘ty 2o reccmzmend holidaye to the Univarsily
administration.

2. That ths studsents be told threugh the Student Ssnata that agi-~
tation for additional helidays will lead to withdramml of this privilege
from the Student Senats and to disciplinary asction with ragard to the agi~
taters.

3. These helidays would be givon in lisu of athlstic holidays.
Ragants former policy would te rescinded.

he That the recosmendation of holiday come in at least two wesks
before the recoxmendsd data, to allew time for adjustmernt of taaching ache-
dules and the like. v j//"”
L o
Moved by Rogent Horgan to approve the recommendatiom. Regomta I~ A
MeBrida and Short voted XO. Motica carried. ' A
Prasidert Cross recommendsd authorisaticn to enter into the follow-
ing contracts for Indocr Track eventas )
‘Jmmary 29, 1954 - Xancas State College at Merhatban
" Fsbruary 20, 1554 - University of Nabraska at Linceln

Appl'ﬁ"ﬂdc



Jawary b, 1954

L786

Prosident Cross reccamanded eonflvmation of the 241 votae on the
folleowing applicants recommended for admissicn to the 1954 frashman class
of the School of lisdicinet

Prucident Cress roported the following aprlicants wors recoamsnded
for acseptance by the Admissions Beoard following o meooting on Jamuary 3, 19543

LIST SCECOL PRESCRIZED CEWERAL
FIMEER  HAMB CCUNTY ATYEIDED AVERAGE AVEPRACE
- Docenboar 18, 1953 lists
1. DPaniel, Themzs G. Blaine Phillips 3.00 2.93
28 Robarts, D. M. Cklahema 0s T, 3.C0 2.50 W
3. Hammond, Rupart P. Cherokasse T.D. State 3.0 2.Th
5. Caonover, Mildred L. Cklahomw Tulane 2.%2 2.86
é. Bottemisy, R. He Talsa 0. T, 2.%0 2.86
9,  Bishop, Do W. Weshingten A & ¥ 2.85 2.63
N 10s Kellor, D. F. Cklanhéaa C. U, 2.33" 2,3 w
1. w’ Ra Do Custor So.t. State 2,82 2.77
12. Shaepherd, V. Jo Clevaland Os To 2,80 2.87
13. RNeal, Royden W, Hayes Fhillips 2.79 2.7 w
12&'0 a’awr’ Je Qe m SOEO State 2076 2062}“/
26'0 Wﬂm, Lo Mog Jre Ckl&h@m O, U, 2062 2070
- Decambar 28, 1953 list:
28 &'BBB:!.&:, Jm 7.7 Cttanm 0, U, 20(‘1 2065
33s  Hoke, Bob Ollahcma Michigan State 2.%4 2.36
3. Richard, Robtert Max Eliis Wisecnain U, 2,51 2.59
Bt I Kunkel, James A, Cxlohemn Waetminstsr Col. 2,40 2.,38_
§ 4Bs Rellowxy, Harry Co  Ciklohomwa Sts Louis Univ, 2,32 2,35
63+  Atchison, Richard B. Kicwa Freomo Sbo Col. 2,12 1,90
Califormia
9. Roffmaistor, William Tulea Wostminster Col, 1.58 2.00
The Raughton, Jno. P. - Cemanche 8t. louis Univ. 2,00 2.04
Dacember 31, 1953 list:
15, Gricham, Richard S. MeClain C. U, 2.T4 2.73
16,  Tatem, John H. T41lwan 0. U. 2.73 2.81
i3, Rohrer, George V. Harpsr AeM 2.7 2.7T7
(0 19 Calhoon, Harnld We RBsavar H. W. State 2.70 2.72
P I Williams, James S. Cklsheme 0. U 2.8 2.64
86. Morble, Wa. James  Groor Haverford {Pa.) 1.93 2.40
S0 Burgsett, Rebert B, Cklahoma Yale 1.%0 1.90
- k. Pearster, David M. OCklahema Tals 1.35 1.8
109.  PBriclmor, T. J. Tulsa Purdue 1,42 171 W
1.  Arndt, Jeroms H. Pottawetcmie Minnescta Univ. 1.52 1.5%



January 14, 1954 L7687

Aonlisations Accantaed: 11

LISt SCACCL PRESCRTZED QGENERAL

ETMEER _WAME COURTY ___ ATTENIID AV, RS, AV, W5S,
2. Staide, Sylvia Payme Cikla. A& X 2,70 37 2,39 é8
22, Coffay, Ciinten Mo Reger Mllas C. U. 2.8 4f 2,65 85
23 Ceopsr, Frank Harry OCtiesm 0. U, 2.65 338 2,63 76
2. Mossenbaugh, Joseph®Cklahewa O, U, 2.65 383 2.87 61
25. M,‘thn HGS' Tulsa C. U, 2063 36 20‘?&) 57

. 27. Crasn, Grogory A. Seminoie C. Uo 261 31 2787

V29, Sram, Hareld B, Craig - C. T, 2.0 50 2,65 128
31. BRyder, Judith H. Clevsland C. T, 2.55 43 297 12
350 M@y, F@b@rt To St@ph&ns Oo o B 2051 29 2.50 62
37. Mots, Wesley Rovert Cartor 0. T. 2.45 L0 2.0 &2

38. Haws, Richand R, Pitisturz Se W. Rato 28 L3 2,58 T2

Applicaticns Withdrsams: 3

10. EXeller, Danisl Floyd Cklahema 0. T,
13. TWeal Roydon Wayme  Mayes Phillips
67. Broansman, Austin R. Tulsa Weshingten & Loe

Trosident Cross reccemended appreval of the above.

Thors was considerabls discussion cn the matier; particularly with
refersace to the distribution of students frem varicus parts of the state.
Regent McBride moved that the students recczmended abova be acespied. Re-
gent Grisse stated he would approve accepidnce of the following six appli-
cants but would wvote KO on all othors llsteds

Fe. 12 V. J. Shepherd, Clowsland Coumty

No. 33 Bob Foke, Cldahome Cowunty

No. 121 Jersme H. Arndt, Potiawatemis County

Fo. 27 Cregory Albert Green, Seminols County
Ro. 24 Jessph Fife Messenmbaugh, Cldahers County
Fe. 31 Judith Harcocurt Ryder, Clewsland Coumby

The motion to accept the 41 students listed carrieds

Cnt motisn by Re%em HeBride 1t was voted te acespt, without mail
vota, up to savenmty-five (75) ef the sprlicents recczmendsd by the Admiseions
Beard ’

It was neted that two studemts -~ No. 10, D. P, Keller, and Fe. 13,
Royden We Feal, of the first list sutmitted, have withdrmwn their arplica-
tlens, leaving a total of thirty-aine (39) approved to date. No. 67, Austia
Ruzgell Bremneman of Tulsa County, who did not appear on any of tha recom-
mondad lists, has withdrzm his applicaticn.



sanvary 14, 1934 ' K738

Fragideat Cross informed the Ragenias a grsup sf demtists in Okla-
heea had requestad a hearing bsfore the Béard to praosent the need for the
ostablishment of a Scheel of Dontistry in connection with the Ssheol of Madi-
cine and askad that thay ks invited ¢ the mssiing. The follmsing irere
invited end intreduceds

Dr. L. Do Wright, Ckizhoxza City
D‘l‘. 7. Jo icmn’ Oklﬁhm City
Pr. Dasan Robartson, Cklahera City
Dr. Ward Shaffer, Oklahoma City
Dr. Albort Zommell, Yuskogse

Dr. ¥ax Armstrong, Tulss

Dre. 4. L. m, Okighoms City

Dr, Jes Czmm, E1 Reno

Br. C. A. Ssbart, Clinten

Dr. Join Cole, Werman

Dr. Charles D, Xoshakian, Cldahema Qity
Cr. Rella Calitin, Guthris

Dr. Rolla Calltin, of Guthrie, President of the State Dantal Asse~
ciaticn actad as spokesman for ths group. Hae suprasssd apprseiation for
the opportunity of a hsaring by ths Regents, "ragarding a matier in which
wa have a great Literest and that is tho establisiment of a demtal scheol
in Cklahcma™. Hs statad the group present roprasented tho State Associatien
and that mors than 90% of the demiists of Clklahemn ars msmbars of the esso-
ciation. He repverted the axecutive ccunell weted umgnimeously in Zavor ef
& dontal scheol and whem sstablisched it should be an WAV grade school, and
that it sheuld be an imtegral part of the Medieal Scheol.

Hs statad further,

Cklahemn gtudents ars noew roquired to go ocutside $ho state fer
their dental training and in many cases they do not return to the Stales

A nuambsr of ceunties of the statse have no dentists;
Ths average ags of dentists in Cldchoma is over 553

The death rate ameng dsntisbts is hizher than ths pumbsr of young
demtists coming into the stats

The educational system would be mors complote if wo had a dental
school and Okiahowms weuld be proud of itg

I2 would ralss the gtandard of living bauause many residents in
the low incomo class could get servics through the clinic at low cost;

The junicr and genior studenis migiit bes cvallable for work in
soms of the mental institutiens;

Eational statistics on the matter indisats a chorlags ef demtists
throughout <+the country,.



Jamuary 14, 1954 L7359

) Dr. Callcdn stated such a scheol shouid acccmzedate approximately
1%0 students, with atout 35 iz each clasg. [Is estimatad tho cost of a build-
ing at $1,375,CC0 with an anneal budgst for cperation frem $325,000 to
8400,C00. There would bs inceme of 35% fiem tuiticn aud feas, about 25%
incoms in a clinie and it would reguire spprexdmately 407 appropriations
for opsration.

Cthar members of the greup made statoments on the wadler.

Dr. Calkin expressed apprsciatien for She opporiumity to prosent
the matter to ths Ragents. '

Ragent Denedum thanked the group on behalf? of the Regents fer
taking tho tima to coms to the Ragents on this mtual problem. He assured
the group the Regonis will consider the matior. Ho statced 2he money must
came to the University frem the Legislature threough the State Regents, that
the Dental Assoclation would have t¢ holp with the legisiaturs to get the
meney. . The Regenis will consider it and exprossed ¢ths hops it may be cen-
gidored favorably. ’ : :

Ths déental group retired from the mseting.

- President Cross stated thore 13 a great nesd for a School of
Dentistry. The Legislature would have 4o provide additionzl funds because
we do not have sufficient funds for our presont program.

‘ Following a discuzsicn, Regont MeBride mode ths follewing motions
"I movs that wo seck overy possible means of cstablishing a highly accredited
dental school in cemmsstieon with the School of Mediecirns on the Oklahoma
City campus, and ondcaver to get sufficient funds for cparation of the scheol.

The mwbi&n carried manimously.

Prasident Cross reported under the torms of the contract for ar-
chitectural work for the Addition to the Crippied Children?s Hospital, the
architect (Hudgins, Thompscn, Ball and Assceiatas) prepared plens for air
cenditioning the Additien.

When ths original cemstruction coentract bids were taken, it was
nsceasary to sliminate the refrigeration unilts becouss of ingufficiont funds,
although all of the dust work and other structural facilities for air con—
diticning were included.

Sines the architect?s fse wms based on a percentage of the actual
construction cemtract, the poyments mads for architoctural servicas did net
incliuds the plans and specificatiens propared for the refrigsration units.

The installatien of the refrigeration unita has noe tacn completed
and tha architect is entitlad to payrment of fowr por cent of ths coust of
the work (4% of §34,253.00) to covsr fee for plans and spscificaileus used
in ¢this project. The foe iz four psr cant rather than six, sines the archi-
tact was not requirsd to supsrvise this preject. ‘



Jameary 14, 195, 4750

He racommended tha® the Regenis authorise payment of $1,371.92
to Rudgins, Thempsen, Ball and Assecimtas, for preparation of plans and
gpecificaticns usad in coxpletion of the alr conditioning systenm in the
Additien to the Cripplad Children?s Fospitai.,

Regent CGrisszo mowvaed aprreval of the recommendation. Regent Little
agited that hs be recorded as voting W, The motion carsisd.

Regent Poster, revorting for the spsecial committos on Imsuranca,
smitiad a letter from Pags Lampikin, Ewseutive Sacratary of the Cklahoma
Asgeciation of Insurance Agents, Inc., under date of Docamber 9, 1953, which
is as follownt

"Dscambor ¢, 1953

N, Zmil R, Xraetili, Secretary
Board of Regents

University of Cidahoma

Ferman, Cklahoma

"Dsar Sirt

"] am writing this lettar as Exseutive Secretary of the Cklshemn
Agsociation of Insuranse Agents — an organisation with nsariy 700 nesntor
agencies represanting Capital Stock Companiaes. and state-wide in represen-
tation. Wo are strictly in the fire and casmally fisld, '

SFer yoars our Associaticn has bzen vitally intsrested in the
botter education of our membsrship and staff employses. Althcugh our Haticnal
Assscistion offors a very satisfactery elemamtary courss of study, we do not
limit ourselves to this gource caly. OCur Stals Assoeiation ia, theraforo,
keanly interssted in improving educatioral fecilitios for cur membarship
and for thoss young msn and wemen who aspire t0 a ecorver in insurance work,

"For & good many years the University has provided soms courses
of study in insurance theory and application. More recenmtly, you have en-
larged and intansified this work. We are pariicularly pleased with the
intreduetion of more advanced courses designed to load to the CeaPoColo
designation (comparable to ths CoF.A. in the accounting fieid). This is
a splendid step and our Asscciatien is anxicus to aid and promoto this work.

fImplomsnting the work toward the C.P.CoU, designation, Dosn Erowm
has employed Dr. Denaid R. Childress. Apparcontly he is o wery high type
instructor and we aro especially pleased with his work. Unfortunatoly,
hewaver, it appsars that his work is being spread sut protty thin't -
dividing his time betuwsen the 1life insurancs fieid and tha firs, casualty
and surety arsa of the insuwrance work. But, a fine start has beon made.
And, 1% 13 now imoly to consider ways and msana of axttending the work: to
maks it more and more useful to our industry.



January 14, 1954 4751

"Becauss of the complexity of medern life itself, ths field of
fire, casualty and surety insurance has bscoms moroe and mora ccmplicated.
Teday, it is a highly technical subject. With the savings of people and
the resources and asseotas of businesses dspending upon our industry for
faithtul and effactive safoguards, it ic apparent that thess engaged in
insuranes work must be thorcughly trained i thay are to servs adequately.

"Not only is thers a crying noed for tar prsparation of young
peopla for work as agents and company exscutives but it is equally impor-
tant to prepars young women sspecially for clerical, stanograrhic, account-
ing, underwriting and claims pesiticns in officas of agsneiss and companies.
Obviously, the need is grsat — and ths opperiunity for servica by the Uni-

vorsity is apparent.

We ars awars, of cturse, that effactively advancing such courses’
of study requires funds - money which psrhaps your Board may find diffi-
culty in providing. Already, our State Aszociation, Cklahema CiSy Associa-
tion and fire and casualty company msn (in company with the lifs insursnce
agencies of Cklahema) ars providing certain fundas in suppert of the work
of Dr. Childress. Hew, the Cklahoma Asocciction of Insurance Agents which
I reprasent, golicits the epporttmity teo still further premota the mrk of

this depsrtment.

"In a proliminary ecnversatica with Mr. Eoscce Cats, Vice-Presi-~
dont of the University, I discussed the distribdutiecn of insurance covering
rropurties and oporaticns of duildings and facilities on which insurance
is required. Wa ars aware that tho matler of placing this coverage has,
at times, becoms cmbarrassing, because of pressure Irom agents all over
the state wishing to participate. Although it seems that your lecal agemts
have given axtellont service to the managemen? of youwr tuildings and facili-
ties, there nevor-the-less appsars to bo a ccntinuing demand for recognition
b:r outzidae agents anxi cozpaniass. _

A "I have now consulted at 1ength with certain loaders of the Stats
Association aboud yeur problem and am authorizsd to effer a propcsition for
your consideration. ,

s proposs to sot up & commitice of nembor agents who are thorouvghly
conpetont to guido a progran of insurance such as your buildings and facili-
ties roquirs. In offcet, this committsse of cur Asgeciatien would bacems your

agent.

"In turn, we proposs to establish a fund out of which to finencs
such projects as tho Asscciaticn and Universily mizht agrse uwpon., It is
our plan not to ccapensate ccmmitice msmbars. for thoir ssrvices, other than
porhaps milaags and meals for commitico members not living in Oklahemn City
or forman, and the additional axpense of operating ¢he plan.

"As background or historical refermice, may wo briefly recount
the extperience of the Board of Bdueation, in Oilahcma City, the City of
Cklahoma City and ths Ceunty of Okdghems in this general field. These thrss



Jamary 14, 1954 L7992

sub-divisicns place all insurance through Cklahoma City Association of
Insurance Agents. Mo member agent raceives a thin dima in cemmissiona--
not even tha ccrmitles membors who do tha work. Instoad, tho Assceiaticn
takes all commissicns as recsived by agents aad devslops a2 "Public Businesa®
fund. Prom this fund the Asseciation distrilmies approcimately $10,000 for
public services — in schcol safety education, polico department satfaty and
education, fire prevention activiiiss, etc.

"We might add that the local beards of Tulsa, Ada, Eartlesville,
Sti1lwater, Enid and cther state cities have deveiopsd simiiar plans. Them,
frem 2ll ovar Amorica comss rsports of Ybeard placement? plans in waricus
citisg. Tihus, you arc asgursd that this plan offersd tha Uniwversily is not
untrieds On the contrary, it has ample precedont -- 1% 4is used 4n dogsrs
of cur largsr cities - for that matter, ALL ihae imsurance for the state
of Rheds Island is placed through the Rhiede Island Association.

"This, in general. is our propesiticn. May we suggest that you
glva 1t your full comsideratien, Then, at the preper tims, a caittae
of our Asscelation will b3 plecsed to moet with the Beard e Ragents, or
a committee thoreof, for mors complote diseussicn of the plan.

Respectfully sulmittad,
/s/ Page Lampldn

Page Lampidn,
Executive Secrstary?

Regant Foster callod attenticn to the specifie proposal to es-
tablish a fund ™o finznce such projects as tho Assceiation and University
might agroe upon®™. He stated it was his understanding tho Assosiatien would
chamnol all prexdums into this fund escept tho cost of handling the insur-
ance, approximately 33%, leaving absut 85%. Therse ig no definide assurznes
that all this would come to the University, btut this is possidis.

Rapant Postor stated: ™It is the rocommsndation of the cermitiss
that this offer bo accepted, the details turnaed over to axd worked cut bty
¥r. Cato." He moved thet the report and reeccmmondaticn bs adepted,

The meticn was unanirsusly adopied.
Regent MePBride moved, and it was veted, that the Commities om

Insurance be coxmonded for their work, and alse Rogent Littls Por bringing
the mattor to tho attenticn of tha Bsard,

Ragant MeBride. moved & veta of approciaticn to Ragent Grisse for
his wosk in comnecticn with tho Investoent Portfolio of ths Will Rogers
liomorial Schelarship Fund. :

Approvad.



Janvary 14, 1954 L7953

Cecamitiae cn Purchasing (Regents Denedwn, Short, MeBride). Re-
‘gont Eansdun stated the comittss was not ready 4o report, that the matiar
would come up at the next zeating.

As an item of new business Resgomt Grigso Lreught up ths matier
ef the mmber of vetes required to transaet tmsiness bsfors the Ragents.
Ho offarsd tha follcwing motion: %That the rules of ordor bo medified to
provids thal every msmber of the ssvan members of tho beard vote on every
mbjecte"

Rogants Morgan and Festor asked that this mattor ke held cver
umtil another tims and ne wvote was had en the ien.

There being rno further business thoe meeting was adjewrned at
3220 po.m,

BHL R fraettii, Sscrotary



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

